
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 2 December 2014
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence
  

2. Substitute Members
  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Declarations of Interest
  

5. Applications to be determined  
a) CMA/5/31 - Sheraton Hill and Hulam Farms, Sheraton, Hutton 

Henry, County Durham  (Pages 5 - 36)
Erection of 5 no. wind turbines with a maximum tip height of 115m 
and associated buildings and works

b) CMA/5/40 - Land at Wingate Grange Farm situated to the west of 
Wingate, south east of Wheatley Hill, north of Deaf Hill, on the 
southern side of the A181  (Pages 37 - 66)
Erection of 5 no. Wind Turbines (max tip height 115m) and 
associated infrastructure including crane hard-standings, a 
substation and control building, transformers, underground 
cabling, access tracks, and a meteorological mast

c) DM/14/02556/OUT - Land to the North of Durham Road, 
Middlestone Moor, Spennymoor  (Pages 67 - 90)
Outline application for up to 300 dwellings, including site access, 
public open space, landscaping and associated infrastructure 
works.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information
  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
24 November 2014

To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor K Davidson (Chairman)
Councillor B Moir (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, D Boyes, M Dixon, D Hall, 
G Holland, A Laing, R Lumsdon, C Marshall, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, A Shield, P Taylor and R Young

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 4 November 2014 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor K Davidson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, D Boyes, M Dixon, D Hall, G Holland, I Jewell, A Laing, 
R Lumsdon, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield and R Young

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Allen, B Moir and P Taylor.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor I Jewell as substitute member for Councillor B Moir.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

5a DM/14/01651/OUT - Land adjacent to Vicarage Close, Hargill Road, 
Howden-le-Wear 

Colin Harding, Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that this application 
had been withdrawn at a late stage by the applicant.  He clarified that should the 
application be re-submitted at any future date it would be subject to a further full 
consultation process.

5b DM/14/2132/FPA - Land at the former Seaham Colliery, Station Road, 
Seaham, County Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a new secondary school, parking, landscaping and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



sports facilities on land a the former Seaham Colliery, Station Road, Seaham (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Andrew Inch, Strategic Team Leader provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed 
layout.

Councillor Laing, in Moving approval of the application, informed the Committee 
that Seaham was in need of a new school and she was delighted that this 
application had come 
[...]

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO:
 
CMA/5/40

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

Erection of 5 no. Wind Turbines (max tip height 115m) 
and associated infrastructure including crane hard-
standings, a substation and control building, 
transformers, underground cabling, access tracks, and a 
meteorological mast

NAME OF APPLICANT: Infinis

ADDRESS:
Land at Wingate Grange Farm situated to the west of 
Wingate, south east of Wheatley Hill, north of Deaf Hill, 
on the southern side of the A181

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Wingate & Trimdon and Thornley

CASE OFFICER:
Chris Shields, Senior Planning Officer
03000261394, Chris.Shields@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site lies approximately 1.5km to the west of Wingate, 1.3km to the 
south east of Wheatley Hill and 1.6km to the north of Trimdon Colliery.  The A19 dual 
carriageway is located 2.9km to the east and the A1 motorway is located 7.3km to 
the west. 

2. The site is currently used for arable farming.  with an area of forestry located within 
the northern section of the site, known as Foxhole Wood. Other features within the 
site boundary include unnamed watercourses, ponds and Wingate Grange Farm. 
The height of the land ranges from 164m Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) in the north 
to 126m AOD in the eastern section of the site.

3. The site is bordered to the north by the A181 and by a block of forestry to the east, 
which separates the application site from the settlement of Wingate.  A further block 
of forestry and other arable fields border the southern boundary of the site.  The 
settlement of Deaf Hill is located approximately 300m south of the southern 
boundary.

4. Despite its close proximity to nearby settlements, the setting of Wingate Grange 
Farm remains essentially rural in character. The open rolling landscape of the site is 
characterised by relatively large fields across which there are unimpeded views over 
low hedges, with few trees or ar
[...]
ng of 5 wind turbines with a maximum blade 
tip height of 115m for a period of 25 years.  The turbines would be positioned on 
agricultural land associated with Wingate Grange Farm immediately to the west of 
the farm building group.  Associated with the turbines would be crane hard-
standings, a substation and control building, transformers, underground cabling, 
access tracks, and a meteorological mast.  The application site has an area 
of15.6ha.

9. The proposed turbines would each produce between 2 and 2.5 megawatts (MW) and 
would therefore provide a total installed capacity of between 10 and 12.5MW.  
Turbines 1, 2, 3 and 4 would be set out in an approximate square (turbines 2 and 3 
to the north and turbines 1 and 4 to the south) and turbine 5 would be located to the 
west of turbine 4.  The final choice of turbine would depend on the technology 
available at the time of construction, project economics and the desired output from 
the development. A slight variation in hub height or rotor diameter / blade length 
could occur, although the final tip height would not exceed 114.5 m. 

10. The blades would be manufactured from fibre-reinforced epoxy or equivalent 
performance materials and the towers would be of tapering or cylindrical tubular steel 
or steel/concrete construction. It is proposed that the finish and colour of the turbines 
would be semi-matt and pale grey.

11. The turbines would be installed on reinforced concrete foundations typically 
measuring 13 to 18 m2 with a concrete thickness of up to approximately 2m and 
stone overlay of 1m dressed back with topsoil to allow revegetation. Each turbine 
would require an area of hard-standing to be built adjacent to the turbine foundation 
in order to provide a flat, stable base on which to lay down the turbine components 

Page 38



ready for assembly and erection and to site the two cranes necessary to lift the three 
tower sections, nacelle and rotor into place.

12. The turbines would be of a vari
[...]
ference from the turbines 
but the issue was subsequently resolved and the objection withdrawn.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT:
 
77. Wingate Grange is a well-designed wind farm in an appropriate location that will 

generate a significant amount of green energy.

78. We disagree with and are disappointed by the officer’s recommendation.  In the 
county landscape officer’s own judgement, the acceptability of the cumulative effects 
of the proposal is a matter on which judgements will quite reasonably vary, and one 
which goes beyond technical analysis.  The landscape officer acknowledges that 
significant cumulative effects wouldn’t occur with more distant developments and that 
cumulative effects are only a particular consideration close to the site.  Therefore 
such effects are limited and do not extend over a broad area. 

79. The ecology officer suggests his decision to object is based on Natural England 
guidance.  However neither the County Ecologists nor Natural England objected 
when originally consulted in 2012.  Natural England confirmed in August 2014 that 
they still have no objection and in doing so are implicit in accepting the continued 
validity of the survey data now being rejected by DCC.  The ecology team made a 

Page 48



recommendation based on Natural England guidance but against the position of 
Natural England itself.   In this context, it is completely reasonable for members to 
set aside both the landscape officer’s and ecology team’s advice and approve this 
proposal.

80. Infinis want to maximise the socio-economic benefits of the proposal for communities 
immediately around the site; Wingate, Wheatley Hill & Thornley and the Trimdons. 
We have committed to partnerships with not-for-profit bodies that will both benefit 
from and maximise the socio-economic benefit of the development to local 
communities. 
● Employability Fund with East Durham College (£62,500 pa), 
● Initiative to help local people into work with East Durham Employability Trust
[...]
l and 
environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF could not be achieved.  
(Statement in accordance with Article 31(1) (CC) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No. 2) Order 2012.

Page 63



BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent 
information submitted by the applicant.

 National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
 National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 
 District of Easington Local Plan 
 The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses. 

Page 64



   Planning Services

CMA/5/40
Erection of 5 no. Wind Turbines (max tip 

height 115m) and associated infrastructure 
and a meteorological mast at Land at 

Wingate Grange Farm 
CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  December 2014 Scale   Not to 

scale

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS
APPLICATION NO: DM/14/02556/OUT  

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

Outline application for up to 300 dwellings, including site 
access, public open space, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure works

NAME OF APPLICANT: Gladman Developments Ltd

ADDRESS: Land to the North of Durham Road, Middlestone Moor, 
Spennymoor,

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Spennymoor

CASE OFFICER:
Colin Harding, Senior Planning Officer
03000 263945 colin.harding@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The site lies to the west of Spennymoor, on the edge of Middlestone Moor and 
comprises a single arable field extending to 13.73 hectares.

2. The site is bounded to the east by a Public Right of Way (Footpath No. 13
[...]
ennymoor which, as explained through the submission would 
provide significant benefits to the local community, including employment, affordable 
housing, significant areas of open space and children’s play. 

72. The Site is located in an accessible location close to the key services and facilities in 
the town and will provide significant economic support for the vitality and viability of 
the town of Spennymoor. Gladman have worked proactively with the case officer and 
consultees and as such there are no technical reasons for refusal of the application.

73. During the determination of our application Gladman have commissioned a detailed 
critique of the Authority’s five year deliverable housing land supply. Our consultants 
have reviewed the Sites which form the basis of the Council’s deliverable supply and 
have found that under closer scrutiny the Council cannot demonstrate a five year 
housing land supply (at only 4.3 years).

74. Officers ‘claim’ that permission on this Site would undermine the delivery of other 
schemes in Spennymoor. However, these assertions are not in line with national 
policy to boost significantly the supply of housing nor are these assertions supported 
by any evidence. 

75. It is acknowledged that Spennymoor has recently benefited from development 
proposals at Durhamgate through public and private sector investment located to the 
eastern edge of the town and Durhamgate is delivering but Spennymoor is also 
developing a status as a commuter town and serves a catchment of smaller 
surrounding settlements, therefore the western area should not be deprived. The 
Framework identifies positive improvements which the planning system should seek 
to achieve which includes widening the choice of high quality homes, improving the 
conditions in which people live, work travel and take leisure and making it easier for 
jobs to be created in cities, towns and villages.  The proposals will complement the 
housing permitted and under construct
[...]




   Planning Services
Outline application for up to 300 dwellings, 
including site access, public open space, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure 
works at Land to the North of Durham Road, 
Middlestone Moor, Spennymoor
DM/14/02556/OUT

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  19th November 2014 Scale   NTS

Page 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014
	5a CMA/5/31 - Sheraton Hill and Hulam Farms, Sheraton, Hutton Henry, County Durham
	5b CMA/5/40 - Land at Wingate Grange Farm situated to the west of Wingate, south east of Wheatley Hill, north of Deaf Hill, on the southern side of the A181
	5c DM/14/02556/OUT - Land to the North of Durham Road, Middlestone Moor, Spennymoor



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 2 December 2014 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor K Davidson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, D Boyes, K Corrigan, M Dixon, D Hall, G Holland, 
A Laing, R Lumsdon, C Marshall, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, P Taylor and 
R Young

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Moir.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor K Corrigan as substitute Member for Councillor B Moir.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Applications to be determined 

a CMA/5/31 - Sheraton Hill and Hulam Farms, Sheraton, Hutton Henry, 
County Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 5 wind turbines with a maximum tip height of 115 
metres and associated building works at Sheraton Hill and Hulam Farms, Sheraton, 
Hutton Henry, County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

Henry Jones, Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed 
layout.  Members of the Committee had visited the site the previous day and were 
familiar with the location and setting.



The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that, since the publication of 
the report, the applicant had held discussions with Durham Tees Valley Airport.  As 
a result of these discussions, Durham Tees Valley Airport were satisfied that a 
radar mitigation solution could be agreed to be included in planning conditions 
should the application be approved, and therefore they withdrew their objection.  
Should the Committee refuse the application, this reason for refusal would need to 
be removed from the recommendation contained in the report.

Councillor Pounder, Local Member, addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  She informed the Committee that she was also speaking on behalf of 
the other Local Member for the area and concurred with the recommendation in the 
report that the application should be refused.  There was currently an over-supply of 
wind farms in County Durham and in the area of the application another wind farm 
would be detrimental to local residents.  The proposal had generated a significant 
response with 131 letters of objection received, and this reflected the strength of 
public opinion.  Councillor Pounder referred to the comments of the CPRE which 
were detailed at paragraph 203 of the report regarding concerns over the impact of 
the turbines upon the tranquillity of the area and informed the Committee that the 
turbines would have an overbearing visual impact on the residents of Hesleden.  
Councillor Pounder urged the Committee to refuse the application.

Margaret Hanson of EDF Energy, Project Manager for the Sheraton Wind Farm 
addressed the Committee.  She informed the Committee that Government policy 
was supportive of renewable energy and this was also acknowledged by County 
Council policy, with an independent report for the County Council identifying the 
Sheraton site as being suitable for wind farm development.  The recommendation 
for refusal of the application was disappointing with two reasons for refusal being 
considered.  Insufficient weight had been given in the report of the Planning Officer 
to the importance of renewable energy.  Although the report mentioned a significant 
visual impact of the proposed wind farm, this would be from one view only, not to 
the wider landscape, and existing wind farms and pylons were already in view.  
Extensive surveys had shown there to be limited wildlife in the area and the 
County’s Ecology Officers had failed to comment on the proposal until two months 
ago.  The RSPB and Natural England had raised no objections to the proposal.  
The proposal would bring a range of economic benefits and would produce enough 
electricity to supply approximately 5,400 homes.  If approved, the application would 
ensure that County Durham would continue to take the lead nationally on wind farm 
development and the benefits of the proposal outweighed the limited impacts of it.

Councillor P Taylor informed the Committee that he was supportive of the view of 
the local Member regarding the impact and effect the proposal would have on the 
settlement of Hesleden and moved the recommendation that the application be 
refused.

Councillor G Richardson agreed with Councillor Taylor adding that because there 
were already wind farms nearby, the cumulative effect of this proposal would be 
overbearing.  He seconded the recommendation that the application be refused.



Councillor C Marshall referred to the ecology study data being out of date and 
asked why it had taken so long for this information to be fed back to the applicant.  
The Senior Planning Officer replied that the data was out of date because of the 
progression of time and updated survey data had not been supplied.  The issue of 
the data being out of date was raised with the applicant earlier in the process than 
two months ago and the issue of data being out of date had increased as the age of 
the application had increased.

Terry Coult, Principal Ecologist informed the Committee that he had provided 
responses throughout the consultation process.  While the RSPB and Natural 
England had not objected to the proposal, the County Council was the appropriate 
authority to make comment on protected areas.

Councillor A Shield informed the Committee that while County Durham was taking 
the lead in the delivery of renewable energy it had already exceeded its 2020 
targets, and he therefore supported the officer recommendation of refusal of the 
application.  The Senior Planning Officer, referring to the issue of need, informed 
the Committee that ultimately there was no ceiling for the production of renewable 
energy, and therefore this had not been considered as an issue when determining 
the application.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be refused for reasons 1 and 3 as stated in the report.
b CMA/5/40 - Land at Wingate Grange Farm situated to the west of 

Wingate, south east of Wheatley Hill, north of Deaf Hill, on the southern 
side of the A181 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 5 wind turbines with a maximum tip height of 115 
metres and associated infrastructure including crane hard-standings, a substation 
and control building, transformers, underground cabling, access tracks and a 
meteorological mast on land at Wingate Grange Farm situated to the west of 
Wingate, south east of Wheatley Hill, north of Deaf Hill on the southern side of the 
A181 (for copy see file of minutes).

Chris Shields, Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed 
layout.  Members of the Committee had visited the site the previous day and were 
familiar with the location and setting.

George Wheatley, local resident, addressed the Committee to object to the 
proposal.  He informed the Committee that the maps and photographic views 
presented by the Senior Planning Officer were all from the south of the proposed 
site and did not show the proximity of the 5 turbines to his house, nor did they show 
the 19 wind turbines already in view.  While consideration was given to wildlife and 
historic sites when considering such applications, the views of local residents 
seemed to be ignored.  Lord Deben, the chairman of the committee that advised the 
Government on reducing greenhouse gas emission, had confirmed that there was 

http://www.middevongazette.co.uk/wind-turbines-needed/story-21179875-detail/story.html


currently enough wind turbines built, or in the planning system, to meet climate 
change targets for 2020.

Cliff Walker, local resident, addressed the Committee to object to the application.  
The emerging County Durham Plan required turbines to be located in excess of six 
times their height from properties, however, this proposal would result in a wind 
turbine being 500 metres from his property, which would be overbearing.  The 
cumulative impact of the development also needed to be considered when 
determining the application.  A British Geological Survey carried out in the area in 
2004 had identified two magnesian limestone faults running through West Green 
Farm and one fault running along the A181 where two of the turbines were 
proposed, making this a potentially dangerous siting.  The residents of Wingate, 
Wheatley Hill and Trimdon urged the Committee to refuse the application.

Tim Mockeridge of Infinis, the applicant, addressed the Committee.  He informed 
the Committee that this was a high quality application which was supported by both 
national and local policy.  The two reasons for recommendation of refusal were that 
the ecological survey data was insufficient and also the cumulative impact of the 
proposal.  Mr Mockeridge informed the Committee that Natural England had raised 
no objection to the proposal and that the cumulative impact of the development was 
a matter if judgement, with a landscape architect commissioned by Infinis drawing a 
different conclusion to that contained within the report.

Additionally, Infinis was keen to maximise the socio-economic benefits of the 
proposals for the communities immediately around the site and had committed to a 
partnership with not-for-profit bodies that would both benefit from and maximise the 
socio-economic benefit of the development to local communities, including an 
Employability Fund of £62,500 per annum with East Durham College, an initiative to 
help people into work with East Durham Employability Trust worth some £30,000 
during construction, and subsidised energy costs for the community centres in 
Wingate, Wheatley Hill and Trimdon to the value of £63,000.

Suzanne Duncan, Principal and Chief Executive Officer of East Durham College 
addressed the Committee and provided further details about the proposed 
Employability Fund.  The Fund would assist up to 500 residents in the Wards of 
Wingate, Wheatley Hill and Thornley and its spend would be established by 
stakeholder groups.  The Fund would provide £62,500 per annum over a 20 year 
period.  The Fund would be open to all people of a working age in the identified 
Wards and close working would take place with East Durham Employment Trust 
and Community Centres.

Councillor Boyes informed the Committee that this was a finely balanced 
application to consider.  On balance, however, he supported the application, not 
only because of the economic benefits it brought with it but also because it would 
create up to 500 jobs, had attracted no objection from Natural England and had 
received two letters of support.

Councillor Marshall, in seconding approval of the application, informed the 
Committee that there would be a significant community and economic benefit from 
the project.  The economic benefit had been well designed to provide funds into 



local communities and to link in to local need.  The detriment to the environment 
and amenity did not outweigh this benefit.

Councillor Holland informed the Committee that the concern about this and the 
previous application was the cumulative impact of wind turbines.  Although the 
Council was charged to considerably increase renewable energy sources within the 
next 10 to 20 years, there was a need in this application to balance between 
environmental impact and economic benefits.

Councillor Davidson asked Councillor Boyes about his statement that the 
development would create 500 jobs.  Councillor Boyes replied that this had been 
referred to in the statement made by the Principal and Chief Executive Officer of 
East Durham College.  The Principal and Chief Executive Officer of East Durham 
College clarified that the Employability Fund would benefit up to 500 local people.

Councillor Dixon informed the Committee that he had seen the cumulative impact of 
wind turbines and their impact on residents,  The decision to be made was whether 
the community benefits arising from this application outweighed that cumulative 
impact, and he was tending to support the recommendation in the report that the 
application be refused.  He sought clarification around how the proposed 
subsidising of energy costs for the three community centres would operate.

Mr Mockeridge replied that the community centres would be asked to provide 
copies of their energy bills for the preceding year and a contribution would be made 
towards this.  This contribution would be outside of the s106 agreement, but could 
be included within it if so requested.

Councillor Hall sought clarification around the level of the proposed contribution per 
megawatt and added that the proposed location for the wind turbines was in breach 
of the emerging County Durham Plan.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that while other wind farms applications had 
proposed £2,000 per megawatt, this application proposed a contribution of £5,000 
per megawatt, and a s106 agreement would guarantee these funds.

Councillor Lumsdon, referring to the subsidised energy costs, asked whether this 
would be for the period of the project.  Mr Mockeridge replied that £63,000 would be 
provided for the three community centres to draw down until the fund was used.

Councillor Lumsdon agreed with Councillor Dixon that this was a difficult application 
to consider, but on balance she agreed with Councillor Dixon that the application 
should be refused.

Councillor Taylor informed the Committee that while the application was contrary to 
planning policies, he considered there was a compelling argument for approval.

Councillor Davidson informed the Committee that he was leaning towards refusing 
the application based on cumulative effect.  Councillor Richardson agreed that it 
was the cumulative effect of the application which would cause him to not support it.



Councillor Davidson informed the Committee that it had been moved by Councillor 
Boyes and seconded by Councillor Marshall that the application be approved.  L 
Rennaudon, Planning and Property Solicitor, advised the Committee that because 
the report stated that there was insufficient information to ascertain whether a 
protected species licence was needed, it could only be minded to approve the 
application.  On the completion of an ecology survey, if no issues were identified 
then the Committee could delegate authority to Planning Officers to grant planning 
permission, if issues were identified then the application could be brought back to 
Committee for further consideration.

Upon a vote being taken the proposed approval of the application was defeated.

Upon a further vote being taken it was 

Resolved:
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report
c DM/14/02556/OUT - Land to the North of Durham Road, Middlestone 

Moor, Spennymoor 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for up to 300 dwellings, including site access, public open space, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure works on land to the north of Durham 
Road, Middlestone Moor, Spennymoor (for copy see file of minutes).

Colin Harding, Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed 
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed 
layout.  He informed the Committee that paragraph 33 of the report relating to the 
requirement for dwellings should refer to South Durham with 2150 identified 
specifically for Spennymoor.

Councillor K Thompson, local Member, addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  He informed the Committee that the most recent strategic land 
availability survey for Durham had identified that there was a sufficient number of 
sites allocated for housing, with an over-supply of some 3,000 houses.  While levels 
of repossession in the Spennymoor area had fallen recently, there remained over 
1,000 empty properties in the Spennymoor area.  The proposed development would 
have a wider impact on the housing market in Spennymoor and would cause it to 
be weaker.  There was currently in excess of a 15 year supply of housing identified 
for the Spennymoor area from sites already granted planning permission.

Carol Clark of Gladman Developments, the applicant, addressed the Committee.  
The applicant had worked with both planning officers and consultees on this 
proposal and there was no technical reason for its refusal.  The site was highly 
sustainable and a natural continuation to the development of Spennymoor.  The 
applicant’s critique of the Authority’s five year deliverable housing land supply 
concluded that the Authority could only demonstrate a supply for 4.3 years.  The 
assertions by the Authority that permission on this site would undermine the 
delivery of other schemes in the Spennymoor area were not backed by any 
demonstrable evidence.  As well as being a sustainable development, the proposal 
would bring economic benefits of a £33.1m investment in construction, 123 full time 



construction jobs, including apprenticeships, and a new homes bonus in the region 
of £2.7m.  The development would expand the local housing market area and 
accorded with policy on affordable homes and life time homes.  It would involve 
new tree panting in the area and provide open play areas and accorded strongly 
with the NPPF for sustainable development.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that while all of the benefits of 
the proposal carried significant weight, these may be to the detriment of other sites 
which had already been granted planning permission and had better credentials 
than this site.  It was unclear whether the economic benefits attached to this site 
were additional to the area or diverted from other sites.

Councillor Dixon moved refusal of the application in accordance with officers’ 
recommendations.  The application would lead to market dilution and was a 
development into the countryside.

Councillor Shield, in seconding refusal of the application, informed the Committee 
that the development was outside the curtilage of existing development and into the 
countryside.  Planning approval for up to 1800 in the area had already been 
granted and approval of further developments may lead to the stagnation of 
construction.

Councillor Taylor agreed that this was a development in the countryside and that 
other brownfield sites were available for development and considered that the 
application should be refused.

Resolved:
That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.


